
 
 

Agenda 

 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 24 July 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services 
Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

 
If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 



 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Membership 
Chair*    

 
Vice-Chair*   

 
Members 
(with 
substitutes) 

Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Chewe Munkonge  

 Councillor Tiago Corais  

 Councillor Andrew Gant  

 Councillor Michael Gotch  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Martyn Rush  

 
 
 
The full membership is seven councillors and the quorum for this meeting is three members.  
Substitute members are permitted. 
These are shown above where notification of apologies and substitutes were received before 
the agenda was published. Apologies and substitutions sent after publication will be reported 
at the meeting.  
*Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles. 
 
 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 
 

AGENDA 
 

  Pages 

1   Election of Chair for the Council Year 2019-20  

2   Election of Vice Chair for the Council Year 2019-20  

3   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5   Organisational Fraud Risk Assessment 2019 9 - 12 

 Report of:  the Head of Financial Services. 
 
Purpose: to inform Members of the updated Fraud Risk Assessment 
document and seek approval of the document and the draft Counter Fraud 
Work Plan (in the exempt from publication appendix)   
 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the report and approves 
the Counter Fraud Work Plan 2019. 
 
 

 

6   Investigation Services - End of Year Performance 2018-19 13 - 22 

 Report of:  the Head of Financial Services. 
 
Purpose: to appraise Members of the activity and performance of the 
Counter-Fraud Team for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the report. 
 
 

 

7   Risk Management Quarterly Reporting as at 31 May 2019 23 - 34 

 Report of: the Head of Financial Services 
 
Purpose of report: to update the Committee on both corporate and 
service risks as at 31 May 2019. 
 
Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

8   Internal Audit: Progress update Quarter 1 2019/20 - July 
2019 

35 - 50 

 Report of: the internal auditor BDO.  
 
Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on progress against the 
2019-20 audit plan. 
 
Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 
 

 

9   Internal Audit: Audit 13 Companies Review report 51 - 72 

 Report of: the internal auditor BDO. 
 
Purpose of report: to inform the Committee of the outcome of this audit. 
 
Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 
 

 

10   Internal Audit: Recommendation follow up Quarter 1 July 
2019 

73 - 84 

 Report of: the internal auditor BDO  
 
Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on progress on those 
recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for 
implementation. 
 
Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 
 

 

11   Internal Audit: Annual Report and Annual Statement of 
Assurance 

85 - 108 

 Report of: the internal auditor BDO  
 
Purpose of report: to summarise for the work undertaken by internal 
audit during 2018/19 and give an overview of the effectiveness of controls 
in place for the full year. 
 
Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 
 

 

12   Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 109 - 
134 

 Report of:  the Head of Law and Governance. 
 
Purpose: to present the Annual Governance Statement for approval 
(attached as an appendix to the report). 
 
Recommendation: that the Committee approves the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 



 
 

13   External Audit: Audit results report for the year ending 31 
March 2019 

 

 Report of: the external auditor Ernst & Young  (separate supplement) 
 
Purpose of report: to inform the Committee of outcome of the audit of the 
accounts. 
 
Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 
 

To 
follow 

14   Statement of Accounts for financial year 2018-19  

 Report of: the Head of Financial Services 
 
Purpose of report: to submit the Council’s Statement of Accounts and 
Letter of Representation for approval and authorisation. 
 
The Statement of Accounts and supporting documentation are attached as 
a separate supplement. 
 
Recommendations: That the Committee: 
1. approve the audited Statement of Accounts as certified by the Head of 

Financial Services and authorise the Chair of the Committee to sign 
the Accounts; and 

2. approve the Letter of Representation to enable the opinion to be 
issued  

 

To 
follow 

15   External audit: E&Y Audit Fee Letter for 2019/20 audit 
services 

135 - 
144 

 Letter from: the external auditor, Ernst & Young 
 
Purpose of letter: to set out the audit Ernst & Young intend to undertake 
in 2019/20 and the expected fees. 
 
Recommendation: to discuss and agree the letter and the fees. 
 

 

16   Minutes of the previous meeting 145 - 
150 

 To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 March 2019. 
 

 

17   Dates and times of meetings  

 The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the 
following dates: 
 

23 October 2019 9 January 2020 9 March 2020 

 

 



 
 

 

18   Part 2 - Matters exempt from publication  

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or following 
agenda items it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their presence 
could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if and so long, as 
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

19   Exempt appendices for Items 5 and 6 151 - 
160 

 



 

 
 

 
Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 

Declaring an interest 

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that 
“you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public. 

 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                                            
 
To:  Audit & Governance Committee  
 
Date: 24 July 2019              

 
Report of:  Head of Financial Services 
 
Title of Report: Organisational Fraud Risk Assessment 2019 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   
To inform Members of the updated Fraud Risk Assessment document and seek 
approval of the document and the draft Counter Fraud Work Plan   
       
Key decision No  
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: Efficient & Effective Council 
 
Recommendation(s): That the report be approved  
 

 
Appendices  
Appendix 1 Draft Counter Fraud Work Plan 2019 (exempt from publication) 
 
Background 
 

1. It is important that Oxford City Council understands the risks that it faces in terms of 
fraud, financial irregularity, bribery and corruption. The first stage in this process is to
[...]
ng reviewed by the service heads to ensure 
there are no control gaps. This is due to be 
presented to Audit Committee in July 2019. 
The document has a lead page which identifies 
the 12 highest inherent risks across all service 
areas. 

82



 
 
 
 

 

 

FOR MORE INFORMATION: 

GREG RUBINS 

Partner, Public Sector 

0238 088 1892 (DDI) 

07710 703441 (Mobile) 

greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk  

Gurpreet Dulay 

Senior Manager, Public Sector 
0121 265 7214 (DDI) 
0787 055 5214 (Mobile) 
gurpreet.dulay@bdo.co.uk 

 

 

83

mailto:lucy.lloyd@bdo.co.uk
mailto:lucy.lloyd@bdo.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

July 2019 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 

REPORT AND ANNUAL 

STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE  

Oxford City Council 

85

Agenda Item 11



 
 

 
2 

 

   

 

 

 Page 

Executive Summary 3 

Review of 2018/19 Work 5 

Summary of Findings 16 

Added value 18 

Background to annual opinion 19 

Key Performance Indicators  22 

Appendix 1: Opinion and recommendation 
significance 

23 

  

CONTENTS 

 

86



 
 

 
3 

 

 

Internal Audit 2018/19 

This report details the work undertaken by internal audit for Oxford City Council and provides an 
overview of the effectiveness of the controls in place for the full year. The following reports have 
been or will be issued for this financial year: 

 Audit 1. Car Parking 

 Audit 2. Data Analytics 

 Audit 3. ICT Service Desk 

 Audit 4. Risk Management 

 Audit 5. General Ledger 

 Audit 6. Accounts Receivable  

 Audit 7. Project Management (inc Capital Projects) 

 Audit 8. Members Allowance and Budgets 

 Audit 9. Investment Property 

 Audit 10. Retention 

 Audit 11. Customer Services 

 Audit 12: Fusion Partnership Arrangements 

 Audit 13: Companies Review Oversight 

 Audit 14: PCI – DSS – Compliance stage 1 

 Audit 15: Disabled Facilities Grant 

We have detailed the opinions of each report and key findings on pages five to 16. Our internal audit 

work for the 12 month period from 1 Apr
[...]
r communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of
Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about
our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is
a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2019 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000089533-01 (UK) 03/19. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document has been printed on paper with a high
recycled content.

ey.com/uk

144



Minutes of a meeting of the  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
on Monday 11 March 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corais Councillor Gant 

Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Tanner) Councillor Rush 

Councillor Wolff  

Officers:  

Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services 
Aileen Carlisle, Interim Executive Director (Communities and Customers) 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 
Scott Warner, Investigation Manager 

Also present: 

Gurpreet Dulay, BDO Internal Auditor 
David Guest, Ernst & Young External Auditor 

Apologies: 

Councillor Tanner sent apologies. 

35. Declarations of Interest  

None 
 
With the consent of the committee, the Chair varied the order of the agenda. 
 

36. Avoiding Bribery Fraud and Corruption Policy March 2019  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services seeking 
approval of the new Avoiding Bribery,
[...]
 the Head of 
Financial Services giving an update on both corporate and service risks as at 31 March 
2019. 
 
Bill Lewis (Financial Accounting Manager) presented the report and answered 
questions. 
 
The Committee noted: 

 Risks around housing delivery and supply were partly mitigated by the council’s 
Lord Mayor’s deposit scheme and the rent guarantee scheme. The Oxfordshire 
Growth Deal had a significant role in housing delivery, and the Council had an 
opportunity to use the removal of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) debt cap to 
significantly increase its housing. 

 The auditors’ comments that at other local authorities they audited the treasury 
management function narrative was similar but the risk rated lower. 

 
The Committee noted a significant risk to the Council and the city from climate change, 
and requested a report setting out how to properly audit and evaluate the risks and 
mitigation of the effects of climate change including: 

 the risks to the Council and to the city from climate change; 

 evaluating the Council’s own carbon use;  

 skills and resources required to audit and manage the Council’s reduction in carbon 
use;  

 what data is required and how to collect this; 

 how to audit and evaluate the Council’s activities; 

 evaluation of the risks and the effectiveness of possible and actual mitigation 
measures. 

 
The Committee noted the report and comments. 
 
The Committee asked for a report as set out above to be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 

147



 

39. Ernst & Young: Certification of Claims and Returns for 2017-18  

The Committee considered the report on the certification of the Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim from the external auditor, Ernst and Young. 
 
David Guest (external auditor) presented the report and answered questions. Laura 
Bessell (Benefits Manager) and Nigel Kennedy (Head of Head of Financial Services) 
reported on progress and answered questions. 
 
The Committee noted: 
1. Accuracy checks were carried out on 100% of claims from students and the self-

employed. 
2. Robust and recently reviewed procedures were in place for processing claims. 
3. There were concerns over recruitment of high-quality staff: there was a core of 

experienced and competent staff, but currently 5 vacancies in an establishment of 
21. 

4. There will still be some loss of subsidy in 2018/19 claim although as the error rate 
was reduced, the loss should also reduce.  

5. The total amount of Housing Benefit paid out was £59m with a very small actual 
error rate, and a very small allowed error rate/ amount before subsidy was 
reclaimed and penalties applied. 

6. The auditor’s experience was that Oxford City Council’s performance was similar to 
that of comparable city authorities handling a similarly complex caseload. 

 
The Committee noted the report and comments, and thanked the Benefits 
Manager and her team for their work on the certification claim. 
  
 

40. Ernst & Young: Audit Progress Report at March 2019  

The Committee considered the report from the external auditor, Ernst and Young. 
 
David Guest (external auditor) presented the report. In answer to questions he reported 
that he would be liaising with the auditors for the Council’s wholly-owned companies. 
Incorporating these audited accounts into the Council’s introduced complexity and risk 
around the audit process and final accounts, and with Oxford Direct Services because 
of the volume and value of transactions. There was a different process for incorporating 
the accounts of joint venture companies into Council’s the accounts. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

148



 

41. Internal Audit: Follow up of recommendations to March 2019  

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor setting out progress made 
on those recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for implementation.  
 
Gurpreet Dulay (BDO) presented the report. 

Aileen Carlisle (Interim Executive Director) reported that a lead officer and a 
compliance officer had joined the new Project Management Office (PMO) which would 
manage the capital programme and other large projects. Further appointments would 
fill identified skills gaps. The outstanding actions should be completed by the revised 
date. 
 
The Committee noted the report and comments. 
 

42. Internal Audit: Progress Report to March 2019  

Councillors Gant and Lygo left just prior to the start of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor setting out progress made 
against the 2018/19 internal audit plan and executive summaries of two audit reports. 
Gurpreet Dulay (BDO) presented the report and the auditors’ findings. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

43. Internal Audit: Audit Plan for 2019-20 and internal audit charter  

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor setting out the proposed 
Internal Audit plan for 2019-20 and the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
Gurpreet Dulay (BDO) presented the draft plan and Charter. 
 
The Committee asked for a revision of the timetable to allow time for an audit of the 
Council’s work on mitigating climate change: to include overview of previous work; 
coherency of plans and corporate and strategic aims; adequacy of systems, controls 
and measures; adequacy of data for monitoring and improving performance. 
 
The Committee asked that the review of events management include an assessment of 
the team’s income generation strategy, cost/ income balance, and other opportunities 
for increasing income. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the Internal Audit plan for 2019-20 with the inclusion of an audit 
on climate change work, and changes to the scope of the events 
management review, and the points resulting from the audit of Fusion; and 

2. note the Internal Audit charter. 
 
 

149



 

44. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 
as a true and accurate record. 
 
The Chair asked if a table of agreed actions could be included in the minutes. 
 
 

45. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Wednesday 24 July 2019 

150


	Agenda
	5 Organisational Fraud Risk Assessment 2019
	6 Investigation Services - End of Year Performance 2018-19
	Appendix 1 - Oxford Investigation Service 3rd Annual Conference Agenda

	7 Risk Management Quarterly Reporting as at 31 May 2019
	Corporate Risk Register Q1 May 2019

	8 Internal Audit: Progress update Quarter 1 2019/20 - July 2019
	9 Internal Audit: Audit 13 Companies Review report
	10 Internal Audit: Recommendation follow up Quarter 1 July 2019
	11 Internal Audit: Annual Report and Annual Statement of Assurance
	12 Annual Governance Statement 2018-19
	Annual Governance Statement 201819

	15 External audit: E&Y Audit Fee Letter for 2019/20 audit services
	Oxford City Council- EY Working with you - Our Method Statement 0419

	16 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee
on Wednesday 24 July 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Fry (Chair)
	Councillor Munkonge

	Councillor Garden (for Councillor Gant)
	Councillor Gotch

	Councillor Pressel (for Councillor Corais)
	Councillor Rush


Officers: 

Greg Rubins, Partner, BDO internal audit

Yasmin Ahmed BDO Internal Auditor

Janet Dawson, EY external auditor

Sue Gill, EY external auditor

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Scott Warner, Investigation Manager
Apologies:

Councillors Corais, Gant and Lloyd-Shogbesan sent apologies. Substitutes are shown above.
<AI1>

1. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2019-20 

Councillor Fry was elected as Chair of the Committee for the Council year 2019-2020.

</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Election of Vice Chair for the Council Year 2019-20 

Councillor Munkonge was elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the Council year 2019-2020.

</AI2>

<AI3>

3. Declarations of Interest 

None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

4. Discussion of Matters exempt from publication 

The Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for part of the consideration of items at Minutes 5 and 6 allow discussion of 

· the exempt appendix for Minute 5 (on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraph 7 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) and 

· the exempt appendix for Minute 6 (on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraphs 1,2,3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act)

Once the discussion on these appendices had concluded the Committee resolved to re-open the meeting to the press and public.

</AI4>

<AI5>

5. Organisational Fraud Risk Assessment 2019 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services informing them of the updated Fraud Risk Assessment document and seek approval of the draft Counter Fraud work plan (in the exempt from publication appendix).
Scott Warner (Investigations Manager) and Mick Hopkins (Senior Investigator) introduced the report and explained the basis on which the Organisational Fraud Risk Assessment 2019 and associated documents were prepared. They explained how identified risks were categorised and valued and how these then informed the Counter Fraud work plan. They assured the committee that dishonesty and fraud were treated seriously; mistakes were treated as such; and mitigating circumstances were taken into account.

The Committee resolved to 

1. note the report setting out the principles of the Organisational Fraud Risk Assessment; and 

2. approve the Counter Fraud Work Plan 2019.
The Fraud Risk Assessment was not approved as it was not before the committee for consideration.
</AI5>

<AI6>

6. Investigation Services - End of Year Performance 2018-19 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting out the activity and performance of the Counter-Fraud Team for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

Scott Warner (Investigations Manager) introduced the report.  The Committee congratulated the team on a strong performance against their targets for the year.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

</AI6>

<AI7>

7. Risk Management Quarterly Reporting as at 31 May 2019 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services giving an update on both corporate and service risks as at 31 May 2019.

Bill Lewis (Financial Accounting Manager) introduced the report.
The Committee agreed to note the report.

</AI7>

<AI8>

8. Internal Audit: Progress update Quarter 1 2019/20 - July 2019 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor BDO including progress against the 2019-20 audit plan and the summary reports of the audits of Accounts Payable and Contract Management.

Yasmin Ahmed (BDO) presented the report and answered questions.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

</AI8>

<AI9>

9. Internal Audit: Audit 13 Companies Review report 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor setting out the outcome of this audit.

Greg Rubins (BDO) presented the report. The Committee noted that from September the two joint venture companies would report regularly to the newly established Shareholder and Joint Venture Group (as agreed at Council on 22 July). 

The Committee agreed to note the report and the key findings.

</AI9>

<AI10>

10. Internal Audit: Recommendation follow up Quarter 1 July 2019 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor setting out progress on those recommendations raised by Internal Audit which are due for implementation.

Yasmin Ahmed (BDO) presented the report. 

Helen Bishop (Head of Business Improvement) reported on the implementation of actions from the retention audit. Completion had slipped due to work on inter-related projects: the survey referred to a survey of methods of internal communication. Work on all recommendations was ongoing and successful changes in internal communication and introduced.

The Committee requested at the next meeting:

· A report on recruitment and retention including the work on recruitment procedures; the process and findings from exit interviews; and on training and development.

· An update on the actions arising from the Accounts Receivable audit, in particular on the processes for reminder letters. 

· An update on the complete and incomplete actions arising from the project management audit, and including the management of the capital programme.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

</AI10>

<AI11>

11. Internal Audit: Annual Report and Annual Statement of Assurance 

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor summarising the work undertaken by internal audit during 2018/19 and giving an overview of the effectiveness of controls in place for the full year.

Greg Rubins (BDO) presented the report and thanked council officers for their assistance with the audits. 

The Committee agreed to note the report and the overall Moderate assurance given as a result of the audit work in 2018/19.

</AI11>

<AI12>

12. Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Law and Governance and the Annual Governance Statement.

Anita Bradley (Head of Law and Governance) recommended adding the relevant actions arising from the internal audit report on the Council’s Companies (Minute 9 refers) (paras 5.16- 5.23) to the list of planned actions at 6.4 of the report.

The Committee noted in answer to their questions:

· The increase in number and complexity of Freedom of Information requests; the continuing lack of resilience and capacity within the corporate team; and the reputational consequences of failing to meet the statutory deadlines for responses. 

· The revisions to and strict application of the Capital Gateway framework emphasised realistic and deliverable capital projects. The slippage in the capital programme was not dissimilar to other councils with a similarly large capital programme. 

The Committee resolved 

1. to approve the Annual Governance Statement, subject to the inclusion of additional text at paragraph 6.4  to reflect the implementation of relevant recommendations from the Companies audit (in the report at Minute 9)

2. and to authorise the Head of Law and Governance, in consultation with the Chair, to amend the text in light of (1) above and present the final Statement for signature by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council.
</AI12>

<AI13>

13. External Audit: Audit results report for the year ending 31 March 2019 

The Committee considered the draft audit results report dated 24 July 2019 of the external auditor Ernst & Young (EY) setting out the findings of the audit and the outstanding work required to complete the audit and issue the opinion. 
The Committee noted that the audit work would not be completed by the statutory deadline of 31 July, and noted the good progress since the draft report was published. 

The external auditors (Janet Dawson and Sue Gill) and Bill Lewis ( Financial Accounting Manager) explained the reasons for the delay: principally an unforeseen lack of capacity in the audit team; delays in finalising the audit of the annual accounts for the Council’s trading companies; and a lack of timely communication between the two audit teams. 

The auditors reported that of the items in appendix C the audit of cash & bank & investments, grant income, journals testing were ongoing. All other items were completed or nearly finished, or could only be completed at the conclusion of the audit. They expected to issue their final opinion by 2 August 2019.

The Committee noted the conclusions in the draft audit report, the changes made to the final accounts as a result, and the outstanding work. They were concerned about the delay and noted the actions that the Head of Financial Services would take to place the appropriate notifications. They noted that no penalties would be incurred by the Council or EY as a result of the delays.

The Committee agreed:

· that the audit should be completed and the finalised accounts and audit opinion should be published as soon as possible. 

· to note the draft audit report and updates from the auditors.

</AI13>

<AI14>

14. Statement of Accounts for financial year 2018-19 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services and the final Council’s Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation for approval and authorisation.

Bill Lewis (Financial Accounting Manager) explained the change in the accounts as a result of restating pension fund liabilities in light of the recent McCloud court case. 

He reported that in paragraphs 26 and 27 ‘decrease’ should replace ‘increase’: the figures were correct. 

As noted above, the audit work was not yet completed but it was anticipated that the statement of accounts would not be altered materially between the committee’s consideration of them and the conclusion of the audit. 

The Committee therefore concluded that the accounts, on the basis that these were complete and correct and not subject to material alterations, and the letter of representation could be signed by the Chair at the conclusion of the audit in order that the final audit opinion could be issued and the Statement of Accounts published as soon as practicable.

The Committee resolved:

1. to approve the Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation as presented to them; 

and provided there were no material alterations to the Statement of Accounts or alterations to the Letter of Representation as presented to this Committee, and when the final Audit report has been received from the Councils auditors Ernst and Young 

2. to authorise the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with Chair of Audit and Governance, to approve the final Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 as amended to reflect the outcome of the audit; and

3. to authorise the Chair of Audit and Governance on the Committee’s behalf to sign the Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation in conjunction with the Head of Financial Services to allow the final audit opinion to be issued.

</AI14>

<AI15>

15. External audit: EY Audit Fee Letter for 2019/20 audit services 

The Committee considered the Audit Fee letter setting out the proposed audit work and expected fees for the audit of the 2019/20 accounts from the external auditor, Ernst & Young (EY). They noted that EY was anticipating significant changes to the structure of local authority audits to be introduced for the 2020/21 audit which would affect the work and costs. 

The Committee agreed the content of the letter and expected fees.

</AI15>

<AI16>

16. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 as a true and accurate record, subject to expanding and clarifying the second point in Minute 38.

</AI16>

<AI17>

17. Dates and times of meetings 

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.

</AI17>

<AI18>

18. Audit July 2019 Exempt appendices for Minutes 5 and 6 

The Committee’s consideration of these in closed session is recorded in the open minutes.

</AI18>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 23 October 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


